used to beneficiate the mineralised material and also for the “Non-acetic” process in
which beneficiation is not used in mineral processing

Element
Acetic Non-acetic

$ million % $ million %
U3O8 $ 977 33 $ 977 35
NH4VO3 268 9 268 9
H3PO4 (phosphoric acid) 866 29 866 31
Y2(OH)3 179 6 179 6
NiCO3 420 14 420 15
Nd(OH)3 23 1 23 1
Mo2O 50 2 50 2
Zn 42 1 42 1
Gypsum 162 5 - -
TOTAL $ 2,986 100 $ 2,824 100

Sensitivity analysis scenarios for DCF were considered for changes in revenue, operating costs
and capital spending. A sensitivity analysis was performed on the base-case numbers with
variances of -20%, -10%, 0%, +10%, and +20% on each of revenue, operating costs and capital
expenditure. The contingency in capital spending and in operating costs was included in the
sensitivity analysis.

Revenue could change from the base case scenario from any combination of a change payable
metal (different grades or recoveries from base case assumptions) and/or a change in prices.
Changes in revenue would affect the operating costs and royalties would also be affected.

The DCF sensitivity matrix to changing the revenue assumptions is shown in Table 22-4.

Table 22-4: DCF sensitivity matrix for changes in revenue

DCF ($ millions) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%
0% 321 618 915 1,211 1,508
5% 75 261 447 633 819
10% (55) 68 192 315 439
15% (125) (39) 47 133 219
IRR 7% 13% 17% 22% 25%
Payback (years) 8.4 6.2 4.9 4.1 3.5

A change in operating costs (revenue-based costs not affected for this analysis) would result in
different cash flow streams to the project. Note that the base-case operating expense includes a
10% contingency. Operating costs could change, for example, as a result of efficiencies in
operating methods or metallurgical processes, or improved costs for reagents and supplies.

The DCF sensitivity matrix to changing operating cost assumptions is shown in Table 22-5.

Berlin, Colombia PEA Study M6088.A-0760-001 Rev 1 Page 229 of 252
January 18, 2013
This document is not controlled when printed.

Table 22-5: DCF sensitivity matrix for changes in operating costs

DCF ($ millions) +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%
0% 616 766 915 1,064 1,213
5% 259 353 447 540 634
10% 68 130 192 254 316
15% (39) 4 47 91 134
IRR 13% 15% 17% 20% 22%
Payback (years) 6.1 5.5 4.9 4.4 4.1

The base-case capital spending includes a $41 million contingency, being 10% of the initial
capital requirement. Capital spending could increase due to shortages in availability of materials
or construction workers. Capital spending could decrease as more economic alternatives are
found and implemented for the extraction and processing of metals and phosphate from the
mineralised material, or the contingency might prove to be overly conservative.

The DCF sensitivity matrix to changes in capital expenditure assumptions is shown in Table
22-6.

Table 22-6: DCF sensitivity matrix for changes in capital expenditures

DCF ($ millions) +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%
0% 825 870 915 960 1,005
5% 365 406 447 487 528
10% 117 154 192 230 267
15% (22) 12 47 82 117
IRR 14% 16% 17% 20% 22%
Payback (years) 5.8 5.3 4.9 4.4 4.0

22.3 Non-Acetic Mineral Processing Option

22.3.1 Capital Cost Estimates
An example of the effect that alternative mineral processing methods may have on the
economics of the Berlin Project is provided by a processing route that excludes beneficiation of
the mineralised material by acetic acid. In the non-acetic processing option, the milled ROM
material undergoes acidic ferric iron leach directly without beneficiation by acetic acid. Capital
costs are affected in the following ways:

• They are reduced because the acetic acid storage and regeneration components of the
conceptual plant are eliminated;